ty of Buffalo, and the mouth of the Chippewa river, in Buffalo county, to the opposite shore, in the State of Minnesota," is hereby amended, by striking out the word "two," in the sixth (6) line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "one."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1876.

CHAPTER 169.

[Published April 5, 1876.]

AN ACT to amend section two (2) of chapter two hundred and fortyeight (248), of the laws of 1875, entitled, "An act relating to the fencing of railroads."

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

Section 1. Section two (2) of chapter two hundred and forty-eight (248), laws of 1875, is hereby amended, by adding to the end of said section the words, "pro-Time to be ex- vided, that the time between the first day of November and the first day of May succeeding in any year, shall be excluded from and not included in the six months aforesaid.

> Section 2. This act shall be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1876.

CHAPTER 170.

[Published March 15, 1876.]

AN ACT to amend section 2, of chapter 9, of the general laws of 1872 in relation to special terms of court for Door county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

Section 1. Section 2 of chapter 9, of the general laws of 1872, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: "provided, that this section shall not apply to Door county, without the consent of the par-Section not apties or their attorneys, made and filed in the court;" plicable to provided, that nothing herein contained shall be construed to repeal or in any manner affect chapter thirty-eight, of the general laws of the year 1872.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after

its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1876.

CHAPTER 171.

[Published March 17, 1876.]

AN ACT to amend chapter eighty-five (85), of the general laws of the State of Wisconsin for the year 1866, entitled, "An act relating to the vacation of town, city or village plats, or any part thereof."

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section one (1), of chapter eighty-five Amended. (85), of the general laws of 1866, entitled, "An act relating to the vacation of town, city or village plats, or any part thereof," is hereby amended by adding to the subdivision in said section mentioned, the follow-oity plats. ing proviso: "provided, however, that no city plat, or any part thereof, or any street or alley therein, shall be altered or vacated without the consent of the common council of such city."

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1876.

CHAPTER 172.

[Published March 16, 1876.]

AN ACT to amend section sixteen (16), of chapter three (3), of chapter four hundred and seventy-four (474), of the private and local laws of 1866, relating to the appointment of a justice of the peace as police justice in certain cases.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section sixteen (16), of chapter three Amended.